



WEB COPY



1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: 16.03.2026

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE C.V. KARTHIKEYAN
AND
THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE K.RAJASEKAR**

**C.M.A.Nos. 2440 & 2441 of 2018
And
C.M.P.No. 18594 of 2018**

R.Girija
D/o. Rajendran

... Appellant/Respondent in both C.M.As.

Vs

Selvaraj
S/o. Arumugam

... Respondent/Petitioner in both C.M.As.

Prayer in C.M.A.No. 2440 of 2018: Civil Miscellaneous Appeal filed under Section 19 of the Family Court Act, 1984 against the Fair and Final order dated 24.04.2018 passed by the learned Principal Family Court Judge, Coimbatore in H.M.O.P.No. 1139 of 2017 and prays to set aside the same.

Prayer in C.M.A.No. 2441 of 2018: Civil Miscellaneous Appeal filed under Section 19 of the Family Court Act, 1984 against the Fair and Final order dated 24.04.2018 passed by the learned Principal Family Court Judge, Coimbatore in H.M.O.P.No. 305 of 2014 and prays to set aside the same.

For Appellant



WEB COPY



2

in both Appeals : Mr. A.Sriram

For Respondent in
both Appeals : Mr. N.Krishna Kumar
for M/s. Sarvabhauman Associate

J U D G M E N T

The appellant and the respondent are both present. As an initial point for settlement, the respondent to produce a demand draft for Rs.5/- lakhs towards the minimum medical requirement of the appellant, who is in necessity to have one injection every week for a period of three months and with each injection costing at Rs.40,000/-.

2. List the matter on 30.03.2026 at 04.00 p.m., for production of demand draft for a sum of Rs.5/- lakhs by the respondent in the name of the appellant.

(C.V.K.,J.) (K.R.S.,J.)
16-03-2026

Index: Yes / No
Speaking / Non-Speaking order
vsg

To
Principal Family Court Judge, Coimbatore

C.V.KARTHIKEYAN, J.
And



WEB COPY



3

K.RAJASEKAR, J.

vsg

**C.M.A.Nos. 2440 & 2441 of 2018
And
C.M.P.No. 18594 of 2018**

16.03.2026